

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GUN VIOLENCE AND DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE PREVENTION GROUPS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NATALIE D. CAMASTRA
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

KELSEY A. RUESCHER-
ENKEBOLL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW R. HELLMAN
DANIELLE N. SIEGEL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT <i>BRUEN</i> 'S HISTORICAL METHODOLOGY IS NOT A REGULATORY STRAIGHTJACKET.....	6
A. <i>Bruen</i> Adopted An Analogical Approach That Permits Regulation of Dangerous Persons' Access To Firearms.....	6
B. The Fifth Circuit's Erroneous Approach Reflects A Broader Problem That Merits This Court's Review	11
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES A COMPELLING CONTEXT FOR REVIEW BECAUSE OF THE CRITICAL DANGERS POSED BY ARMED DOMESTIC ABUSERS	14
A. Domestic Violence Offenders Pose An Extraordinary Public- Safety Threat, Which Is Heightened When Those Offenders Have Access To Firearms	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. States Have Taken A Variety Of Measures To Address The Risks That Firearms Present In The Domestic-Violence Context, And Review Is Warranted To Confirm Their Validity	19
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Firearms Policy Coalition v. McCraw</i> , 2022 WL 3656996 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2022).....	13
<i>Fried v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 16731233 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2022).....	11, 13
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022).....	13
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc., v. City of San Jose</i> , 2022 WL 3083715 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022)	14
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2-3, 6-10, 12-13
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Ok. Feb. 3, 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022)	11
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , 2022 WL 16858516 (W.D. Tex., Nov. 10, 2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Rowson</i> , 2023 WL 431037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2023)	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	2
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	9
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	9
139 Cong. Rec. S16,288 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 1993)...	20
140 Cong. Rec. S7884 (daily ed. June 29, 1994)	20
April M. Zeoli & Amy Bonomi, <i>Pretty in Pink? Firearm Hazards for Domestic Violence Victims</i> , 25 Women’s Health Issues 1 (2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
April M. Zeoli & Daniel W. Webster, <i>Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large U.S. Cities</i> , 16 Inj. Prevention 90 (2010).....	21
April M. Zeoli & Jennifer K. Paruk, <i>Potential to Prevent Mass Shootings through Domestic Violence Firearm Restrictions</i> , 19 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 129 (2020).....	17
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Associations with Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 Am. J. Epidemiology 2365 (2018)	21, 22
Avanti Adhia et al., <i>The Role of Intimate Partner Violence in Homicides of Children Aged 2–14 Years</i> , 56 Am. J. Preventive Med. 38 (2019).....	17
Avanti Adhia, et al., <i>Nonfatal Use of Firearms in Intimate Partner Violence: Results of a National Survey</i> , 147 Prev. Med. 106500 (June 2021)	16
Brady: United Against Gun Violence, <i>Beyond Bullet Wounds: Guns in the Hands of Domestic Abusers</i> (2021).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Carolina Díez et al., <i>State Intimate Partner Violence–Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the United States, 1991 to 2015</i> , 167 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 536 (2017)	23
Cassandra Kercher et al., <i>Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers Responding to Domestic Disturbance Calls</i> , 19 <i>Injury Prevention</i> 331 (2013).....	19
Chelsea M. Spencer & Sandra M. Stith, <i>Risk Factors for Male Perpetration and Female Victimization of Intimate Partner Homicide: A Meta-Analysis</i> , <i>Trauma, Violence & Abuse</i> 1 (2018)	15
Elizabeth Richardson Vigdor & James A. Mercy, <i>Do Laws Restricting Access to Firearms by Domestic Violence Offenders Prevent Intimate Partner Homicide?</i> , 30 <i>Evaluation Rev.</i> 313 (2006)	21
Emily J. Sack, <i>Battered Women & the State: The Struggle for the Future of Domestic Violence Policy</i> , 2004 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 1657 (2004)	9
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Guns and Violence Against Women: America’s Uniquely Lethal Intimate Partner Violence Problem</i> (updated Apr. 10, 2023).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund, <i>Mass Shootings in the United States</i> (Mar. 2023).....	18, 19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994).....	20
Giffords Law Center, Domestic Violence	15
Jennifer Mascia, <i>Dangerous Homes: Guns and Domestic Violence Exact a Deadly Toll on Kids</i> , THE TRACE (Mar. 28, 2023).....	18
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg Sch. of Pub. Health, <i>Extreme Risk Protection Or- der: A Tool to Save Lives</i>	23
Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Guided by History: Protecting the Public Sphere From Weapons Threats Under Bruen</i> , 98 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023).....	10
Kaitlin N. Sidorsky & Wendy J. Schiller, <i>Can Government Protect Women from Domestic Violence? Not If States Do Not Follow Up</i> , Brookings (Mar. 21, 2023)	20
Katherine A. Fowler et al., <i>Childhood Firearm Injuries in the United States</i> , 140 Pediatrics 1 (2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lisa B. Geller et al., <i>The Role of Domestic Violence in Fatal Mass Shootings in the United States, 2014–2019</i> , 8 <i>Injury Epidemiology</i> 38 (2021).....	18
Matt McGough et al., <i>Child and Teen Firearm Mortality in the U.S. and Peer Countries</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation Global Health Policy (July 2022)	17
Nick Breul & Mike Keith, <i>Deadly Calls and Fatal Encounters: Analysis of US Law Enforcement Line of Duty Deaths When Officers Responded to Dispatched Calls for Service and Conducted Enforcement (2010–2014)</i> , Nat’l Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund (2016)	19
Reva B. Siegel, <i>The Rule of Love: Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy</i> , 105 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2117 (1996)	9
Susan B. Sorenson & Rebecca A. Schut, <i>Nonfatal Gun Use in Intimate Partner Violence: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 19 <i>Trauma, Violence, and Abuse</i> 431 (2018)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sharon G. Smith et al., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2015 Data Brief—Updated Release</i> (Nov. 2018).....	15
<i>Which States Prohibit Domestic Abusers Under Restraining Orders from Having Guns?</i> , Everytown Rsch. & Pol’y (Jan. 12, 2023).....	21
<i>Which States Prohibit Domestic Abusers Under Temporary Restraining Orders from Having Firearms?</i> , Everytown Rsch. & Pol’y (Jan. 12, 2023).....	22
<i>Which States Require Prohibited Domestic Abusers to Turn In Any Guns While Under a Restraining Order?</i> , Everytown Rsch. & Pol’y (Jan. 12, 2023).....	23
